

In the Supreme Court
of the United States

STATE OF OREGON,

Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS EUGENE ICE,

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF

Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Oregon Supreme Court

HARDY MYERS
Attorney General of Oregon
PETER SHEPHERD
Deputy Attorney General
*MARY H. WILLIAMS
Solicitor General
DOUGLAS PETRINA
Assistant Attorney General
1162 Court Street
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Phone: (503) 378-4402
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. Respondent is alone in contending that a significant split does not exist on this recurring issue of federal constitutional law.....	2
B. The question presented in this case has significant consequences and cannot be addressed through subsequent state-court litigation.	8
C. Respondent largely ignores the State’s argument that, aside from the split, this case presents an important question about the scope of this Court’s decisions in <i>Apprendi</i> and <i>Blakely</i> that is deserving of review.	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases Cited

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Juhl v. State</i> , 172 P.3d 896 (Colo. 2007).....	6
<i>Page v. State</i> , 878 N.E. 2d 404 (Ind. App. 2007)	5
<i>State v. Cubias</i> , 155 Wn. 2d 549, 120 P.3d 929 (2005)	3
<i>State v. Kahapea</i> , 111 Haw. 267, 141 P.3d 440, <i>recons. den.</i> , 111 Haw. 316, 141 P.3d 489 (2006)	4
<i>State v. Keene</i> , 2007 Me 84, 927 A.2d 398, <i>cert. den. sub nom. Keene v. Maine</i> , 128 S. Ct. 490 (2007)	3
<i>State v. Rannow</i> , 703 N.W. 2d 575 (Minn. App. 2005)	6

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

U.S. Const., amend VI	1, 8, 12
